f HARERA

aal GURUGQAM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no.: 1470 of 2023
Order reserved on: 24.09.2024
Order pronounced on: 29.10.2024

1. Sanjeev Kumar Garg

2. Preeti Garg

R/o: - 703, Tower-C2, Puri Dipi:::m.-a I:EL‘ GrEE ns,
Sector-1104 and 111. A L

Complainants

0 VERE
M/s Vatika Limited P i 1
Regd. Office at: - Unit no. A-002, IHITFffy
Centre, Ground Floot, Block-A, Sector-83,
Vatika India Next, Gurugram Respondent
CORAM: |
Shri Arun Kumar Chairperson
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal _ Member
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
APPEARANCE: e
Shri Tushar Behmani (Advocate) Complainants
Shri Gunjan Kumar [(Advecate) Respondent

ORDER
This complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees under
Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
(in short, the Act) read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of Section 11{4](a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
Page 1 of 31



It

GURUGW Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the Rules
and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details.

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

o Information
No. Heads

1. _ Signature Villa (formerly known as
Name and location of the | go)joyye villa) in Vatika India Next “at
praject Sector 83, Gurugram, Haryana

2. ) Residential
Nature of the project

3. : 23, Simplex, Bellevue villa
Villa no. [page no. 21 of complaint)
4. N 1920 sq. fr.
Villa area 360 sq. yds.
[page no. 21 of complaint]
B 17.05.2008

Application Form (Page no 13 annexure C/1 of

complaint)
6. 19.05.2008
Welcome letter (Page no 15 .annexure C/2 of
complaint)
3 02.05.2009

Allotment  Letter for (Page no. 17 of Complaint)
Bellevue residencies

8. 01.06.2011

Buyer's agreement for (page no. 18 of complaint)
bellevue residencies

Page 2 of 31




HARERA

2. GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

o

Possession Clause

11.1 Clause, the company based on its
present plans and estimates and
subject to all just exceptions
contemplates to complete construction
of the said unit within a period of

three vears from the date of

execution of agreement.

10.

Due date of possession

01.06.2014
(Calculated 3 years from the date of
execution of BBA)

11.

Change in name of

project

Bellevue Villa to Signature 2 Villas as
per letter dated 20.01.2012.

(page no. 63 of complaint)

12,

Villa shifted to

Plot no. 1/simplex, ST-82D1-7
(Page no.65 of complaint)

13.

Unit area

2161 sq. ft.
[page no. 66 of complaint)

14,

Date of addendum
agreement to change the
villa

15:

29.06.2012
(Page no. 66 of complaint)

Allotment letter wort

new unit

16.05.2012
(Page no 65 of complaint)

16&.

Total conslderation

Rs. 1,22,08,000/-
(as per BBA on page no. 21 of
complaint)

Rs. 1,22,07,858/-

(as per termination letter
08.12.2021 on
complaint)

dated
page no. 76 of

Total amount paid by
the complainant

Rs. 36,69,501/-

Page 3 of 31




.-.F._'l

l'll"

GURUGRAM | Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

(as per letter dated 18.05.2009 and
receipt on page no. 86 and B8 of
L complaint)
1B. Not obtained
Oceupation certificate
19. Not offered
Offer of possession
20.
Notice of termination 08.12.2021
issued by respondent
[F‘age no. 76 of complaint)
Facts of the complaint.

The complainants have mad&; -l@ﬂj;&rgpllaw[ng submissions in the
complaint: :

a.

That on 19.05.2008 the I_‘Esphnﬁe’fit BN a welcome leter in
favour of the Eﬂm}':.rla'inants' which .menﬁdﬂed the receipt of Rs.
5,00,000/- as h?ﬂklﬂg amnunt talceh fmm the complainants,

That the respﬂﬂdent after one ]..Ilfear of thf: issuance of the ‘welcome
letter' issued ‘allotment letter” dt.02.05.2009 vide which it allotted
unit/villa no, 23 f?-ﬁllfstmplex;’l:rr ‘Thesaid villa was allotted along
with plc being a corner villa-i in. Ehe sa:{:i residential township. the
complainants at_-' t!ip til_?ijl_ﬂ _gf;alln:i_tm ent-."had _pald Rs.12,73,000/-
(PLC) as mentioned in the said allotment letter dt.02.05.2009,
That the complainants “after. they were approached by the
respondent through there lucrative advertisement promising
world class amenities and safe residential township in their
residential project named ‘Bellevue residences’ located in sector -
82, in the revenue estate of village Shikhopur, district Gurugram,
executed a builder buyer agreement of a villa admeasuring 360 sq.
yds. on 01.06. 2011,

Papge 4 0f 31




' 0 GURUBW Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

That the complainants got allotted villa No. 23/360/Simplex
admeasuring 360 sq. yds. (1920 sq. mts) having basic sale price of
Rs.1,10,20,000/-, PLC (Corner Villa) of Rs.10,80,000/-, IBMS of
Rs.10,80,000/-, having total value Rs.1,22,08,000/- as mentioned
in the clause 1.1 of the BBA dt.01.06.2011 which was duly executed
between the parties to the present complaint.

That clause 12.5 of the said BBA dt.01.06.2011 envisages the terms
and conditions of the failure Iuad" wer possession by the company.
The company's liability 5ﬁ M Jfﬁmlted to the refund of the
amounts paid by the ap pllrzanl:, .,wil:h simple interest @ 6% per

annum for the permr.'i 5w:l1 amﬂupts*wena ]j.ring with the company
and to pay no ﬂthEt‘ Eumpensatiﬂn whatseever.

That on 06.08. E‘JIS the Respo nﬂEnt re- al]Eﬂtted another Villa
bearing no. 21 ,"ST f 83017 i Eriﬂ as the previously allotted Villa was
not constructed arrd I;here was Ilﬂ sign nféﬂnsn'ucn on on the site of
the originally allotted "n-ﬁﬂla '

That after almost two ‘jtfg-éré %Jf'“ thE ahcwe allotted Villa, the
respondent issued a letter dt. 20.01.2012, through which the
respondent re-allotted the unit to “signature 2 villas" which was
formerly knnmwi;;l_lﬁ__jﬁe_l_lemj e Villa. 'L'hﬂfq-alj otment was done by the
respondent due to the reasons best known to them. The
complainants were hopeful that the possession of the allotted villa
will be delivered well in time and as per the terms and conditions
of the BBA.

That the respondent issued vide letter dt.16.05.2012 an ‘allotment

letter’ through which villa was re-allotted and the new allotted was

Page 5 0f 31




HARERA

,,,I,m_, GURUGRAF‘J? | Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

Plot No.1/360/Simplex/ST.82D1-7/Signature 2 Villa (corner)
having PLC of Rs.10,80,000/-,

That the respondent executed an ‘addendum’ to the signature 2
villa builder buyer agreement on 29.06.2012 with the
complainants which mentioned the re-allotment and change of
villas from 23/360/Simplex/BR Lo Plot
MNo.1/360/Simplex/ST.B2 Dl-'? That on 06.08.2013, the
respondent again to add %&&hﬁ:{l&hlp of the complainants and
extend the wait of pmsessmn;mg; ﬁle villa, issued a 're-allotment
letter’ and changed ﬂ]&vltlﬂ' ;ﬁ;éﬁjwas already re-allotted to the
complainants umfaterall}f Thexl:1 after ' }fEars of re-allotment, the
respondent o nr:qa agam mfurmmi‘ﬂie r:ﬂmplainsmts that due to some
acquisition of Iand tf‘tE a||l;rtl'l'lﬁnt' has to he Ehanged and this time it
was changed frr:rh_'l villa to p‘int .am:]-tha‘t t__:;lun.n[ smaller size as 240
5q. yds. Thereaﬁai‘ numerous emnails were exchanged between the
complainants and the rﬂspﬂndent whi:rf:in it was clearly mentioned
that the cumplamanta have: be_@%’l h;;‘as;ed by the respondent hy
multiple change in allotments/on the prétext of one reason or the
other and that for 14 j!.rejars sitice applied for allotment, the
respondent hasg_fﬂj}égﬁm-ﬁérldq%r Etkii:-'-ﬁqs;'se's_ainn of the unit till
date.

That the respondent vide email dt.31.052018, informed the
complainants that they have tentatively been allotted plot no.28 of
360 sq. yds, but to add to the miseries and pain of the complainants,

the respondent again changed the allotment and vide email

dt.13.06.2018 changed the Plot No.28 to Plot no. 5-8/52,

Page 60f31




HARERA
a5 CURUGRAM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

k. That the complainants wrote an email dt.05.10.2020 after two
years of allotment of plot no. s8/52. in the said email the
complainants have complained the director of the respondent Mr.
Anil Bhalla to address the issues but all in vain. The complainants
have not received possession of the said Plot even after being
allotted 2 years before this email. Further, on 22.02.2021 another
email citing similar grievance to the director was sent but no
response was received from m&;espundent despite follow-ups.

L That to the shock and d:smg}r“ﬂmfcﬂ-m plainants received an email
de08.12.2021 finally frm‘n ﬁg res;mndent vide which the
Respondent sent a ‘Notice nf Termination’ of Villa/Plot No.
1/5T,82D1- ‘J’fEﬁﬂjElmpEex admeahuringzlﬁl 5. ft.. It is pertinent
to mention hers tﬁat the cump!ainants were airear_f}r re-allotted the
plot bearing no. SE}’SE in ﬂ'lﬂ year E{JIE and on the pretext the
earlier allotments were cancﬁﬂed due to the reasons best known to
the respondent then’ wh}' such tE‘munatmn notice was sent on
08.12.2021. That dE‘i'['.ll'l:E pa,ylrfg R&EE 69,5 501/- which is 30% of
the total sale cuxﬁﬁ;d‘gr@t;qn,_m& cl}gpgg_fn_j_’tﬂllnhnent of the plot time
and again created a fear fn‘ the complainants that the respondent is
only trying to I[li;"._rgp__i'esi.éﬁ_t_.';i'nr:_l,mi.'sguide:_and want to extract
money on one pretext or the other. It is pertinent to mention here
that the respondent very mischievously kept of changing the
allotment of the plot/unit of the complainants due to which the
complainant never received any demand letter of further due

instalments for which the complainant was always ready to pay.

Page 7 of 31




|I Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

m. That the complainants from 14.12.2021 till 07.09.2022, chased the

respondent through its director Mr. Anil Bhalla for looking into the
issues and for unwarranted harassment and hardships caused to
the complainant by the respondent and written numerous emails
during this period to the respondent but none were addressed and
responded cause great stress, mental agony, loss of money and
most importantly, the respondent kept the complainants away

from their home for almﬁét;‘iﬁs:-,rears now despite taking all
ol

payments till date, e

That after pgetting Zero rem;é fmm the respondents, the
complainants m]tﬂd the cun_strm_:li-:m site but were shocked and
appalled to see Ihé.‘t cunstr‘ucfilm‘f"he]d had not been completed.
Despite respc-ndents prﬂmise wide wcrrlcl class project with
impeccable facilities to the {:umpfa[ha_ht& l:h,e complainants were
shocked to see that the co nstructlun site s still under construction
and is not at all near.:I:umpletlun.mn__aa}'-ﬁiture. That it is pertinent
to mention here that theﬂequndents has illegally raised falls and
fictitious mamtgnasgce T:u!ls mﬂmﬁt 'ﬁa‘ﬂdmg over of the actual
that demands raised _m' ma_mtc;nance_ bills is' false and has been
made without application of mind to extort money from the
innocent complainants.

That it is unambiguously lucid that no force measure was involved,
and project has been at standstill since several years precisely in

the end of 2008 and it has been more than fourteen years till the

present date therefore the Respondent cannot take a plea of the

Page 8 of 31




EF
4,

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

ﬂ-lll

construction was halted due to COVID-19 pandemic. It is submitted
that the Complainants has already made the full payment to the
respondent towards the residential unit booked by them. That
despite paying such a huge amount towards the residential unit the
respondent has failed to standby its terms and conditions of the
builder buyer agreement and the promises assurances and
representations etc which they made to the complainants at the

time of booking of the abaye s_aid unit.
That the is not only guilty ﬂff Jaﬁéfénr:y of services and for unfair

trade practice but also mth ’l\;rf.:ar:h uf contractual obligations
mental torture hat‘assment r:n" the complainants by misguiding
them keeping them in dark in pumng their future at risk by
rendering them tncnmelesa That it Is pertifient to mention here
that the respundé‘nts haye Eﬂl‘l‘lH‘lilTEd grawe violation of the terms
and conditions of the apartment huver’ g agreement dt01.06.2011
and had mlserabl}n I“aﬂﬁd to hand wer the possession of the
apartment in dlspute g aﬂ.d 'When ‘promised i.e. on or before
01.06.2014. Hencg, t._h_e_. cgg}plqgn;lngﬁ ‘are before this hon’ble
authority and prays for the ngﬁtﬁﬂ relicf in terms of interest on
delayed possession on the deposited amount till actual handing
over of the possession of the unit/villa/plot on account of default

made by the respondent.

Relief sought by the complainants:

The complainants have sought following relief{s):

Page9of31



[#a 8

i

i __- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

a.  Direct the respondent to pay interest on delayed possession on the
entire deposited amount from each date of payments till actual date
of handing over of the possession.

b. Direct the Respondent to handover the possession of the
Unit/Plot/Villa to the Complainants.

c. Direct the Respondents not to create any third-party rights until
the present complaint is dispﬂsed of,

d. Direct the Respondents not mﬂlarge holding charges.

e. Direct the Respondents nqt {;El" gfge maintenance bill until the

gt
peaceful actual phqua] pﬂﬂsﬂﬁsjﬂn nfﬂm Umt is not handed over

to the Complainants. > o
f.  Any other chargea which_is not the part of the Builder Buyer's
Agreement dt. 01.06.2011, ' |

g. Directthe Respﬂﬂﬂents to pa}* litigatmn n:ust of Rs 2,00,000/- to the
Complainants. \¢ ¥

On the date of heariﬁg,-. the au ﬂmﬂty— '_Ej-xpt'ai:_ ped to the respondent/

promoter about the cﬂntmﬁéﬁﬁh'ﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁlegéd to have been committed

in relation to Section 11[4] [a] -t:-f ﬂ'le ar;t 10 plefld gu[lt}r or not to plead

guilty.

Reply by the respondent.

The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds:

a.  Atthe outset, the Complainants learned about the project launched
by the Respondent, titled as '‘Bellevue Residences’ (hereinafter
referred to as "Erstwhile Project’) situated at Sector 82, Gurgaon
and approached the Respondent repeatedly to know the details of

the said project. The Complainants further inquired about the

Page 10 0f 31



Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

specification and veracity of the project and after being satisfied
with every proposal deemed necessary for the development of the
project the Complainants decided to invest.

That after having keen interest in the project constructed by the
Respondent the Complainants herein decided to book one villa vide
Application Form dated 17.05.2008, upon his own judgement and
investigation and paid an amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five
Lakhs Only), for further reystraﬂ&n.

That the Respondent wd% ;‘.'I'u‘g[t; e Letter dated 19.05.2008,
acknowledged the pa}rment qf ;15 ﬁﬂ,ﬂﬂ{}f’ (Rupees Five Lakhs
Only), received from- the*’ fﬂmpfalnants towards the booking.
Furthermore, thE Respﬂnﬂﬂnt vu:le Allotment Letter dated
02.05.2009, allut;ed the Hnit bearing m:r EE,FEEE]fblmplexg’ER

1|"|_...l

[hereinafter refer‘red to. as Ershvm'fe mmzj to the Complainants in

the aforesaid Pm]et:'l:.

That on 01.04.2010, the ‘Respondent vide letter requested the
Complainants to returh Lhr:;"_ls‘ig'ﬁéﬂ copies of Builder Buyer
Agreement [herémﬁﬂ?rreferred(iﬂ ‘Agreement’), served upon
them by 07.04.2010, which the Comiplainants failed to provide. The
Complainants did not pay any heed to the Respondent request of
sending the Agreement by 07.04.2010. So, the Respondent, was
forced to send another reminder letter dated 17.09.2010, to remind
the Complainants that the Respondent had not yet received the
signed copies of Agreement, and again requested them to send the
same within next 7 days from the date of this letter for further

execution.

Page 11 af 31



i H AR E RA

GURUGR -'E'I.M Complaint No. 1470 of 2023 |

Then the Respondent, on the start of the developmental work, sent
a letter dated 31.12.2010, for payment of the instalment of
Rs.12,49,501/- including service tax, by 15.01.2011, but the
Complainants failed to do so. The Respondent then sent reminder
letter dated 25.01.2011, for the payment of the aforesaid
instalment and requested the Complainants to pay the same by
02.02.2011, which the Eump!ainants again failed to do so. The
Respondent upon non- racgigt l:;rf the amount, requested the

Complainants to pay the sa}pifus :tlmely payments are crucial for
the timely completion. ,uf the Pru ject. 'T'hre complainants then after
numerous t‘eque.':t'.-. frum thﬁ! Lqmplainants paid the aforesaid
amount on 15,03.2011. It is submitted that the complainants paid
the amount aitalr the delay of 2 Whﬂ|E munths from the due date.

That after Iapse nf more than ﬂIl?E :,rear ’authered to return the
signed copies of the ﬂgreement.tn rhe Reapnndent and after much
pursuance the Agreement w:as-ﬁ;i:er_:urad on01.06.2011, for the Villa
bearing no.23/360/simplex/ admeasuring to 1920 sq. ft, having
Total Sale Funsmerat,_mn of Rs. 1,,22' 08,000/~ in the erstwhile
project. It is suhmlth:d l:hat the*ﬂﬂl‘rnpla"in’hnts were well aware and
satisfied with' every pro posal - deemed | necessary for the
development of the erstwhile project in question. Further, on
29.06.2012, an Addendum was executed between the
Complainants and the Respondent in respect to the Erstwhile Villa
and the Complainants were re-allotted a new Villa bearing
no.l/5T.82D1-7 /360 /Simplex (hereinafter referred to ‘'Villa'),
admeasuring 2161 sq. ft. in the Project Signature Villa 2’

Page12 of 31



i HARERA
S SURUGRAM Complaint No, 1470 of 2023

(hereinafter referred to ‘Project”) due to the reasons which were
made understood and known to the Complainants.

g. Itis pertinent to bring into the attention of the Ld. Authority that as
on date only partial payment of $26,37,670/- has been received
from the complainants towards the agreed total sale consideration
and still a substantial amount of money was due and payable on
account of the Complainants.

h. It is submitted that the prﬁséﬁf"f&rirplaint is filed by Complainants
on baseless and absurd gmunﬂg It is clearly mentioned under
Clause 12.1 of the Ag‘reeggrﬁ,ﬁélat in_case of any unforeseen
circumstances faceﬂ' hj.l' th& reapﬂnﬁé‘nt n mi;l-wa;,r of development
of the subject pmject, then extension timewaold be granted for the
completion of the pm]ect. The relevant clause is mentioned below
for ready referen‘ii"e i

g L.*IUS.E 1'2 1’ ﬂEMl!' ﬂI-EE Tﬂ REASI‘JN BEYOND THE
CONTROL DF THE {J'ﬂMPﬂ.N Y,

waeef MION d'EhvEJ']-' nfpmsgﬁsfﬂn is as a result of any
Act, Notice, Order, Rule or Notification of the
government and/or any other public or competent
ﬂutﬁnfttjrur‘due;p de!ujun m.t:,gf:nspf butlding/ zoming
plans/ gﬁ'ﬁn ﬂ}“ HJ I ﬂ.a" E upgt.‘gn qu.r?mte by any
E‘nmpe*re‘.rzr Aurhority or }Er EII"I_P other reasan beyond the
control af the Develaper then'the Allattees agree that the
company shall “be automatically entitled for
extension of time for the for delivery of possession of

the said Unit"
i. It is pertinent to mention that the Complainants in the aforesaid

clause so signed and acknowledged, agreed that they shall not be
liable for any amount of compensation for such extension which is
caused either due to any act or notice or notification issued by the

Government or Public or Competent Authority.

Page 13 of 31



HARERA
<D GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

. Itissubmitted that as per the Agreement executed for the said Villa,
the Complainants were well aware that the respondent shall not be
liable for not fulfilling the obligation under the Agreement if such
obligations are delayed due to any reasons mentioned under the
category of Force Majeure. The relevant clause is mentioned below
for ready reference:

"CLAUSE 38: FORCE MAJEURE

That Company shall not Mhﬁf{rﬂpnnslbfgﬂrfrab!e for not
performing any its {.rb.l'{g[ﬂﬁﬁns griundertakings provided
far in this Agreement: '.fj" _méh ger_.f'armﬂnc'es is prevented,
delayed or hindered bym@_ﬁ ﬁ&gﬁ'ﬂai fire, flood, explosion,
war, riot, Ieﬂ‘{}r‘rﬁt aet, s & inability to procure or
general shortag ﬂfﬁﬂ#@ﬂ J_iihﬂug' sﬁq&pmen{. facilities,
material or sup, Heg.tﬁi urE‘%_? rar Fﬂ__i"fﬂ'tfﬂ?:l strikes lock
out, action’of. Iﬁﬁﬂur u qr;: m'.i_g "aséﬁﬁr—;requ_v or any
other m?sﬁ{sj f'whetheﬁ samfli‘ﬂr‘ or ‘dissimilar to the
fﬂrgmng} ‘hot within the regsonable eontrol of the
Cmnp:mg

k. Itis to note, thqt EI:I'IEE s'r:artmg thE-HESpGI’ldE'IIt was committed to

complete the prﬁj&cr a.i_ld has ]weﬂted each and every amount so
received from the' Cﬁrﬂ p'!alnants tﬂwa vdls the agreed total sale
consideration. It is submitted fhiﬂi lheprn]ect was hindered due to
the reasons beyol d;il%hg t(ﬁnt;m] c:fi;ht* Efespuudﬁnt and the same are
now being rep rm:! uced as und e‘r

l. Itissubmitted tl;nEtl‘lrl the AgrEEment the Respondent had inter alia
represented that the performance by the Respondent of its
obligations under the Agreement was contingent upon approval of
the unit plans of the sald complex by the Director, Town & Country
Planning, Haryana, Chandigarh and any subsequent amendments/

modifications in the unit plans as may be made from time to time

Page140f31



@ HARERA

L)

oy ans

, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

by the Respondent& approved by the Director, Town & Country
Planning, Haryana, Chandigarh from time to time.

Subseguent to the booking and the signing of the Agreement, the
Respondent was facing umpteen roadblocks in construction and
development worls in projects in its licensed land comprised of the
Township owing to the initiation of the GAIL Corridor which passes
through the same. The concomitant cascading effects of such a
colossal change necessitated r&a]i'gn ment of the entire layout of the
plotted /Group Hﬂusmg,u"flﬂmmermal,.-’lnsntutmnal in the entire
Township. This was furl:hl;er mmpuunded with the non-remaoval or
shifting of the dEfElpl;t Hig‘hL ‘:I,’)Ehnsiﬁﬂ Ifﬁes passing through these
lands, which alsgd -‘:ﬂnl:rlhute;:l_ to th?lneﬂ‘mble change in the layout
plans.

That the Respmi‘diant had plarmed the whul& township prior to
GAIL Notifi cal:mrt wlui:i:l EE.!'I]E dunng l:'hé year 2009 and after this
notification, Respundunt sl I:!mll:l:ed d dEtﬂllEd representation to the
Gail authorities and HUDA administration for re-routing of the
GAIL pipeline smqathe R,Eﬂ]%ﬂndanLhad Eecewed the licenses in the
township and ha’iil EU-III] thl:—.f ﬁ]llas td ﬂiin:[ parﬂeﬁ based on approved
layout plan. I ) :

That based on our representation, a letter no
(GAIL/ND/Projects/C]PL) dated 29.05.2009 written by GAIL
(India) Ltd to the Director Town & Country Planning, Haryana
under which a request for issuance of NOC for re-routing of
Chalnsa-Gurugram-Jhajjar-Hissar natural Gas pipeline of GAIL in
sector 77, 78, 82, B2A, 86, 90, 93 & 95 in Gurugram.

Page 15 0f 31



i GURUGEAM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

Tl L P e L LT

A meeting was held between Gail and the administrator Huda on
07.07.2009 to discuss feasibility which was approved. GAIL
requested the Administrator, Huda, Gurugram to submit the
feasibility to Director Country & Town Flanning, Haryana. That on
05.082009, by District Town Planner to Gail India, proposed re-
routing of gas pipeline should be through green belt/corridor
proposed master plan. Further a Civil Writ Petition No 16532 of
2009 (O&M) date of dﬂcigl n -;.1'12 2009 - Petitioner Shivam

Respondent. GAIL has j;lemed fﬂr thE re-mutmg alterative proposal.

Due to non- 155113{13{:9 ,c.'r'l" ﬂunsent mr“gtate"@f Har}'ana Gail without
waiting further Has Executed"& Eﬁiﬁipletrﬂ gas pipeline work as per

original schedule._ thus approx. 90-100 plﬂts and Villa's effect due
to this layout of t}ﬁiIL preline. Furl:hner' -:nnﬂi-:lering the positive
approach of HLTDH ﬂil.thﬂrlflES aa tha};} WE]E seeking re-routing
permission from GML“REEpuudeni: appiied .fﬂr license pertaining
to the said Project Meanwhﬂa ﬂl.u'mg the pendency of granting of
project license, EML had gra‘r'ltﬂd permission for reducing ROU
from 30 mtrs tn Eﬁ mtfs Mifle il:s lettET dated 04.03.2011 that
passes thrnugh*’tht: P"m]er:t Lantl ﬁ : '

Although GAIL had reduced the row by 10 mtrs, but since they had
denied the re-routing of the GAIL corridor, Respondent not only
lost number of plots and Villas but had to re-design the Project Land
that consumed money and time and hence the construction of
Project get delayed. The government of Haryana had notified

Gurgaon Manesar Urban Complex 2021, vide their notification

Page 16 0f31



fir HARERA
. GURUGM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

dated 05.02.2007 and the licenses for development of real estate
projects in Gurgaon and other areas of Haryana were granted by
the Govt. of Haryana accordingly. The acquisition process of sector
roads was initiated by the Govt. of Haryana in the year 2010,

» Sector dividing road 81/82, 82A/82, 82/83, 83/84, 84 /85;

s Section 4 of Land Acquisition Act-11-02-2010

* Section 6 of Land Acquisition Act - 19-02-2010

. Awardftﬂmpensanng 3 I’&fﬂﬁ %ﬂl[l

However, the acquisition ﬁﬁieqtﬁf ‘dividing road B4 /85 was de-

notified by the govern ment iq,yﬂ&r 201%.and a fresh section 4 and
6 was notified cm EQr—DE 2{*{13 aﬁd [!3 12-2013 respectively.

Thereafter the findlasvard wasannounced on 02-12-2015. Delay in
acquisition of sectm‘ roads and suhsequenﬂy various patches of
sector road L::I]nlng under litigation alﬂng with no policy on
aciuisition of 24 ml:r rgﬂds has resulted | i masswe delay in laying
of services, thus u?tpaﬂ:lng dE!.flelmlgmanL After de-notification of
Sector Road as mentioned-in sub” para (a) of (iii) above, the
government had‘-mtrr:rduced;the land acqutsmmn by way of policies
such as TDR [Tran:-,fer nI Develppment nght$] The Department
has issued draft potification fur r:ﬂnstrucnﬂn and provision of
services (TDR Policy) on 03.06.2014 to ensure “Integrated
Infrastructure Development, Including Roads, Water Supply,
Drainage, Electricity, Telecom etc. By virtue of said policy, the
farmers have to surrender their land (falling under acquisition) to

the Govt. and have to obtain TDR certificate there from in lieu of

Page 17 of 31



TR

u,

B HARERA
FoE GUEUG E AM Complaint No. 1470 of 20 23_]

his/her land. Thereafter, the Farmers have to sale the TDR
certificate to the Developers.

Director Town & Country Planning, Haryana, in a joint meeting held
at Gurgaon, had directed to developers to purchase the land from
farmers, which is part of 24 mtr circulation road. On the request of
DGTCP Haryana, we have initiated process to buy the land parcel
from the farmers, Munadi and Public notice were published in
leading newspapers on 29, 11“21.‘:]‘3 but it was very difficult to buy
the land falling Exactly wﬂ;hln the proposed road section.
Respondent had qu.ecl issueé Il]fpﬁl‘d.h&ﬂﬂg land under TDR policy
due to the reasons EU{‘J'I d*i"‘ I_'I] Fﬁlnnﬂrs, whns::-wer is interested in
irrespective of r]*na- I:hm E that Devei::-per wantthe entire land parcel
or a piece of the' same. fii}l There is no recourse or timeline for
farmers who do' ‘m:nl; agr‘ea to sell their lands falling within roads
result delay in a{:qmmtmn by Dew.relﬂper (iii) Farmers do not wish
to follow the lengthy auqujsmnn process as same involves
surrender of land to govt, ubtaining uf TDR certificate, negotiation
with Dcvelﬂpers bé]'lm'g gf Iand‘m "Fuﬂ m' Erart ta Developers etc, and
(iv) Farmer is not ‘SHIIEﬁEﬂ wu:]'i th& amount of sale consideration
offered by the Developers and demanding huge amount which is
much higher than the market rate.

Since the 24m road/sectoral plan roads function as sub-arterial
roads of the Development and also serve as Infrastructure conduits
for connecting independent licensed colonies / projects located

within the sector with External Services Network i.e water supply,

Page 18 of 31



DR

i HARERA _
g GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

Sewerage, Drainage, Electricity, Telecom etc,, it is important for us
to have the same in our township/project land. Two sector roads
(24 mtr) are falling in the Project land and due to non-acquisition
of the same, we have totally lost the road connectivity and supply
of construction materials etc to the Project Land has become big
challenge for us. Some of the local landowners including a
collaborator such as Ianakral. Dhanl Mamchand etc, had entered
into litigation in respect uf ﬁiE‘iI; mspectwe land parcel against
Respondent/Govt. and uht:a[ﬁ&d Sta}r orders. The said litigations

have resulted in deldy in cnn;;h%ctmn of sector road and further

delay in the mnstmt:tm,n aE{ ity ‘ﬁl l;he. ]]'I‘Gj-EEE The inability of
HSVP to resolve th!,s issue uﬁﬁﬂ' sdﬁare y&rﬂs Is affecting the entire
development of I:he 84 mtr.sector road which is the main access
point into this GI-T snctety Flease mark the access on a mark along
with photos of Lhe t:urt-'eht st:atq:: of l:he; I'D ad.

Due to the above- mcntmnﬂd l;eascrns, ﬁle Respondent issued the
Letter dated 06.08.2013-and 15.12:2017, to the Complainants,
inviting them for Re- aJI%I:nIEnt of the Villa. It is pertinent to note
that the Re spﬂndéfnﬁ despilte tEhE: chr%truc’tlﬂn was trying to
accommodate lhe Eump’lai’ I'lElIltE hjr alinttiug them a new Villa.

That as per the Clause 12.5 of the Agreement, it has been agreed
and undertook by the parties that in case the Respondent is not in
a position to deliver or handover the possession of the project then

in that case the liability of the Respondent shall be limited and
restricted to the refund of the amount paid by the Complainants

Page 19 of 31



Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

along with simple interest of 6%. The relevant clause 12.5 of the

Agreement is mentioned herein below for ready reference:

“..12.5The Applicant agrees that in consequences of the
Company abandoning the project or becoming unable to
give possession of the said Unit within three years from
the date of execution of this agreement or such extended
periods as permitted under this Agreement, the Company
shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement whereupon
the Company’s liability shall be limited to the refund
of the amounts paid by the Applicant with simple
interest @ 6% per arum Jor the period such
amounts were lying with the Company and pay no
other compensation mhnﬂrpgver"

Despite the efforts of the Reﬁpqugn‘t, the Complainants Villa could
not be a part of the quﬁee’t ghg},ithe RE&pundent had to cancel the
allotment of the Cnmplalnanhéﬂmvﬂluntarjr, due to reasons beyond
the control of: Respundent Thus, the Respondent issued
termination Ietter Ebf the Eﬂld_ Villa an 08:12.2021 and offered
refund of prmmpal am[:runt alﬂng with E% simple interest per
annum to Enmplatnants

It is submitted that the Respnnﬂe’nl was committed to complete the
project and has inve-:.tEd Ea{:'h am:l every amount towards the
construction of thE same* Hml'ﬁ.ﬁevgr du{ {u the reasons beyond the
control which are-explained hereinabove and not repeated herein
for the sake of brevity; it has become impossible for the Respondent
to fulfil the contractual obligations as promised under the
Agreement and the said Agreement has become void in nature. That
the Agreement between the Complainants and the Respondent has
been frustrated as it is impossible for the Respondent to provide
the possession of the villa in question which is valid and approved

by the DTCP. It is submitted that the Doctrine of Frustration as
Page 20 of 31



HARERA
_"_ GURLGRAM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

enshrined in Section 560f the Indian Contract Act 1872, which
deals with cases where the performance of it has become
impossible to perform due to any unavoidable reason or condition.

z.  Thatin spite after suffering huge loss due to various hindrances in
construction of the Project, the Respondent herein offered to
refund the amount paid by the Complainants along with interest as
prescribed in the Agreement, duly executed between the parties.
That the Complainants hﬂreiﬂ{' hl.irr.ifF'r suppressed the above stated
facts and have raised this: ;&”}Elplaint under reply upon baseless,
vague, wrong grnunds em'dii hr;g gﬂlﬂEﬂli this Ld. Authority, for the
reasons stated ahm‘-'e It is furtﬁe;.t' s!ﬂ:;ﬁit'te::l that none of the reliefs
as prayed for by the Ccsmplalh,ants are sustamab]e hefore this Ld.
Authority and in the interestof ]'I.lSI.'ICE.

Copies of all the relevant dn-::uments have heen filed and placed on the

record. Their aumentlﬂ:!t}-* is not in dlsp ate. Her Nce, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of thiese undisputed documents and submissions

made by the parties, S REES

Jurisdiction of the Authority:

The authority observes that it has complete territorial and subject

matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons

given below.

E.l Territorial Jurisdiction:

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the

Page21l of 31



¥ HARERA
¢y GURU{—,‘.W Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

wnlg

=

project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present complaint,

E.ll Subject-matter Jurisdiction:

. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11{4)(a) is
reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11{4){a) Sk ;L.-Q-r-

Be responsible for' ui|' aﬂ;‘j_@{mﬂz responsibilities
and functions under r?le_pm ans of this Act or the
rules and ragm‘ateﬂnsl-m"-ﬁ%tﬂarﬁunder or to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association af dllortees, as-the ase may be, till the
conveyan _F'E? ﬁf allthe apart‘méms platsar buildings,
as the casemay be, to the aliottees, o the common
areas fol the association ﬂf allottess. ar the
-:'EH?,ITE:EEM ufrthurm}r as rhar case may be;

Section 3£F‘imcr.f:;n5 of the Authority.

34{f] of the Act pravides toensire compliance of the
abligations cast. upon: the. promoters, the allottees
and the réql estate ggents under this Act and the
rules and regulatians. mad@ thﬂretmdcr

. 50, in view of the provisions of the Ar:t queted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction “to ‘decide: the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the prameter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided_,l;_ry_ithe adjudicating iﬂﬁi-ﬁ.‘ﬂl‘ if pursued by the
complainants at a later ste:.:lgve. T

Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

F.I. Direct the respondent to pay interest on delayed possession on the
entire deposited amount from each date of payments till actual date of
handing over of the possession.

F.Il. Direct the Respondent to handover the possession of the
Unit/Plot/Villa to the Complainants.

F.III. Direct the Respondents not to create any third-party rights until
the present complaint is disposed of,

Pape 22 of 31



12,

1id

§ir HARERA
@ﬁ. GURUGW Complaint No, 1470 of 2023

In the present matter the complainant was allotted a villa bearing no,
23, Simplex, Bellevue villa admeasuring 1920 sq. ft. at sector B3,
Gurugram vide allotment letter dated 02.05.2009. Thereafter a builder
buyers’ agreement was executed between the parties on 01.06.2011 for
a total sale consideration of ¥1,22,08,000/-. As per clause 11.1 of the
said agreement the respondent was obligated to deliver the possession
of the unit within 3 years from the date of execution of the agreement.
Accordingly, the due date ef‘pes;e&sfnﬂ*ﬂﬂmee out to be 01.06.2014, The
respondent re-allotted the ehevegefe uﬁtt of the complainant without
his consent vide allotment ]etter deted 16.05.2012 and finally was
allotted villa no, 1, Slmpiee:, oP ~$EBI ‘5"' aﬂmeesurlng 2161 sq. ft. super
area in the project "ﬁj,gneture ﬁll‘e‘ ‘I“"““Vatlka i'ridla MNext" situated in
sector 83, Gurugramvlde addendum agreement dated 29.06.2012. That
the addendum agreement states that ‘all other terms and conditions of
the builder buyer’s a_greemeﬂt' dated {?I 0. EHII sheH remain unaltered
and effective’. The eenlpleme?t ﬂhee ﬁle’d trre p:resenl: complaint on
19.04.2023 seeking possession.of EEIIetted villa and delay possession
charges as per provise to section 18 (1) of the'Act.

The respondent cancelled the s‘uhject umt Tﬂdﬂ cancellation letter dated
08.12.2021 wherein, l:h,e re:.pendent stal:ed t‘het the said unit is not
deliverable due to change in the alignment of the GAIL pipeline and the
respondent is ready to refund the amount paid along with simple
interest at the rate 6% per annum by invoking clause 12.5 of the BBA.
However, the authority observes that the GAIL notification regarding
laying of pipeline came out in the year 2009 and thereafter, GAIL

granted permission for reducing ROU from 30 mtrs, to 20 mtrs. vide

Pape 23 af 31



14,

15.

GUEUGEM I Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

letter dated 04.03.2011 as submitted by respondent in his reply. GAIL
notification and permission letter was prior to the execution of
addendum to the buyers' agreement. If the unit in question had truly
been affected by the GAIL pipeline, it is unlikely that the respondent
would have allocated same to the complainant. This, inconsistency casts
doubt on the respondent reasoning for cancelling the unit. Therefore,
the said cancellation is bad in EYes. of Iaw and is hereby set aside.

in light of these observations, th&a'ﬂ.gpundent is directed to re instate

; _.l"'-l-..-";.

the allotted unit or if the same Qn;ﬂ: :ajtailable then allot an alternative
ST a0l
unit of same size, similar lc:catmn Ell'l,& ﬂt thesame rate as per the agreed

terms of the subject agi'eement' ami l:[a:rdnve.r 1ts physical possession
after obtaining uccupatibn certl'ﬁﬁateﬁfﬂmplatmn certificate from the
competent autimrltg. B 1

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: Proviso to seciir.m 13 pmwties “that whm e an allottee does not
intend to withdraw from. thE pl‘ﬂ]El:E, hE*ShaI} be paid, by the promoter,

¥ = ..

interest for every month of delajh I:II] theha ndmg over of possession, at
such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15

of the rules. Rule 15 has beEn rcp‘mduceﬂ as under:

Rule 15, Frem:‘n!%rsd rate .::._,F ﬂ.ﬁ; berest- | Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and Sub-séction [4] and subsection [7) of
section 19]

{1] For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section
18; and sub-sections (4) and (7} of section 19, the
"interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of
India highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal
cast of lending rate (MCLR) is not in wse, it shall be
replaced by such benchmark lending rates which the
State Bank of India may fix from time to time for lending

to the general public.
Page 24 0f 31



16,

17,

18.

19.

HARERA
Eon) GURU{;RM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
rule 15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The
rate of interest so determined by the legislature is reasonable and if the
said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases,

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie.,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date ie, 29.10.2024 is 9.10%

LT

ﬁu;n;dmg]y the prescribed rate of
? te +2% ie, 11.10%.
ned under section 2(za) of the Act

interest will be marginal cost of J&
n{h_
The definition of term 1ntemsf' ag ﬂE

provides that the rate, of ihterest -::hargeab]&frum the allottee by the
promoter, in case of defaylt, shafl"l;ua'1 e:ﬂml to the qte of interest which
the promoter shall begﬁarthle to pay the a]lutteel in ::ase of default. The
relevant section is r;prﬂduceﬂ below:

“{za) “interest” means the rofes r.'af interest payable by the
promoter or t{:-&‘-ﬂﬂﬂ&ge s the case may be,
Explanation. —Eor the, urpa.s'ecr ﬂtﬂ; ;‘T
fi} the rate .-:|JIIl ﬁl mﬂﬁm_mﬁi‘g ﬁ-‘nm the ﬂﬂnttee by
the promoter, in case of defauleshall be equal to the rate
of interestivhich thfé prapioter shallibediable to pay the
ailoties, im i:‘dsEq."' deji:l ul';;
(i)  the inferest pavable by the promater to the
allottee S}zﬂﬂ' be ﬁum the date the promager received the
amount o any part th\ereaﬁﬂﬂ The date ‘the amount or
part thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the
interest payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be
from the date the allottee defoults in payment to the
promaoter LIl the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall
be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 11.10% by the respondent
/promoter which is the same as is being granted to them in case of

delayed possession charges.

Page 25 0f 31



L1

L1,

8 HARERA
& GURUGW Complaint No, 1470 of 2023

On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made by the parties regarding contravention as per provisions of the
Act, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of
the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the
due date as per the buyer's agreement bearing villa no. 1, Simplex, 5T-
B2D1-7 admeasuring 2161 sq. ft. super area in the project “Signature
Villa in Vatika India Next” srtuated in sector 83, Gurugram vide
allotment letter dated 16.05. 2012 @hﬁmmplalnant has paid an amount
of % 36,69,501 /- towards the tutal;&f& consideration of the villa till date,
As per the addendum a greemen:c“'t}jhye ;FEIH was revised from 1920 sq. ft.
to 2161 sq. ft. That the smci adﬂandum agreemenr_ states that ‘all other
terms and conditions ﬂf the bmmﬁ“ﬁuﬁi s agkeement dated 01.06.2011
shall remain unﬂirered_ and effective” Ey virtug of clause 11.1 of the
buyer's agreement ﬁer:u ted between the parties on 01.06.2011 the
possession of the saidunit was to bcdeiwered w1thin aperiod of 3 years
from the date of E:-:Ecutlﬂp nf the. hmldél‘ ]]L[}"EI‘ agreement. Therefore,
the due date of handing ovel™ pDSSE‘s'sl;:im €omes out to be 01.06.2014.
The respondent has failed to hand u.j'.'rl:‘r_:pp ssession of the subject unit till
date of this order. Accordingly, it is the failure on the part of the
respondent/promoter-to fulfil i_’té_qbiigarfuﬁgf'ahd‘réépnnsihﬂities as per
the agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated period.
The complainant is also seeking relief of possession. The authority is of
the considered view that there is delay on the part of the respondent to
offer possession after receipt of the occupation certificate from the

competent authority of the allotted unit to the complainant as per the

Page 26 0f 31



22,

23.

24,

E HARERA

_I_,__ GURUGW Complaint No, 1470 of 2023

terms and conditions of the builder buyer agreement dated 01.06.2011
executed between the parties.

Accordingly, the respondent is liable to re instate the allotted unit or if
the same is not available then allot an alternative unit of same size,
similar location and at the same rate as per the agreed terms of the
subject agreement and addendum to the agreement. The rationale
behind the same is that the allottee purchased the subject unit way back

in 2009 and paid the demanded qn{uu;ﬂ;m hope to get possession of the

allotted unit. L

Accordingly, the non-complizin cé; ::rFtl;:ﬂ mandate contained in section
11{4)(a) read with sectiqu 13{1] nftﬁeﬁizt an thepart of the respondent
is established. As such ;'ﬁe com plﬁjnantﬁme ﬂﬁtlﬂeﬁ to delay possession
charges at prescribed’ rate of the interest @ 11.10:% p.a. w.e.f. due date
of possession i.e, 01. [fﬁ'El]H till valid offer of pﬁssﬂssmn after obtaining
of OC from the co rnpeizEnt authunt_l,.r pIus two n:mn ths or actual handing
over of possession, whichever Is EEI.[‘]]EI’"‘HS p&r section 18(1) of the Act
0f 2016 read with rule 15 of the. r!.lles

Since delay on part of the respondent has been established and the
complainant is entitl ér:l to dbla}r pﬂsscssmn ::harges from the due date of
possession ie., 04, EI:E- 2{1,13 L E’f.’ll& ‘Ii'a]ld offer of possession after
obtaining of OC from the competent authority plus two months or actual
handing over of possession, whichever is earlier at prescribed rate of
the interest @ 11.10 % p.a. Therefore, the respondent is directed to
adjust the delay possession charges and thereafter issue a demand letter

of the amount due, if any.

Page 27 of 31



Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

F.IV. Direct the Respondents not to charge maintenance bill until the
peaceful actual physical possession of the Unit is not handed over to
the Complainants.

25. The Act mandates under section 11{4)(d), that the developer will be

responsible for providing and maintaining the essential services, on
reasonable charges, till the taking over of the maintenance of the project
by the association of the allottees. Section 19(6) of the Act also states
that every allottee, who has entered into an agreement for sale, to take
an apartment, plot or building as, ﬂlE.JEHEE may be, under section 13, shall
be responsible to make necessaqﬁ&ia}ﬂﬂ&nts in the manner and within
the time as specified in the said agr?grnem for sale/the builder buyer’s
agreement and shall payiﬂthin Sﬁpﬂ[a‘tbﬂ.tl me amd appointed place, the
share of the registra E]l::tl.'l ~::h‘51 rgeﬁunT@al ta:-:"EE ‘water and electricity
charges, mamtenant;e‘(‘hﬁrgei ground rent and other charges, if any.
26. Clause 15.4 clearly épi'e(';if“ es that .thE ‘maintenance charges shall be
levied from the date nF Fasﬂa?ce of t:ll:cupatjqn cerfificate. The relevant

iF

clause is placed below fﬂ[‘ mady rﬂt'qrcnce ' :'_. :

“The totai maintena nee ffmrgerﬂs .r;;g,r.ire E.I'ubur-::.l tely described
in the Maintepange Agrfemﬁnt It nfrﬂ_,l'i':gwen in Annexure-Vj will
be fixed by the Mmﬂte,nﬂﬂfe ﬂgﬂm‘_}f {?ampnnp taking fnto
consideration ln.fuﬁuu.s :ﬁg[;[:ij gmrheudsf charges in its sole
discretion. Mmmanan;g charges mu{;i e th;awed Sfrom the date
af issue af ﬂn:rfupﬂ;.rﬂn wraﬁrﬂm and ﬁ;e‘ﬁpphmqt undertakes
o pay the some pmmpt{p;%ﬂve:hmatesf calculations of
monthly maintenance charges by the Maintenance Agency/
Company shall be final and binding on the Applicant The
maintenance charges afong with taxes, if any, shall be
recovered on monthly intervals or as may be decided by the
maintenance agency/ company. The Applicant agrees and
undertakes to pay the maintenance bills on or before due date
as intimated by the maintenance agency/ company”

27. Accordingly, the authority observes that maintenance charges are

applicable from the date of lapse of 2 months after the possession of the

Page 28 of 31



28,

29

30,

._'_r-;;:;-_.-. GUEUGW Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

subject unit is offered by the respondent after obtaining OC from the
competent authority,

F.V. Direct the Respondents not to charge holding charges
F.VL. Any other charges which is not the part of the Builder Buyer's
Agreement dt. 01.06.2011.

The authority is of the view that the respondent is directed not to charge
anything which is not the part of BBA dated 01.06.2011.

F.V1l. Direct the Respondents to pay Ilhgﬂﬁn ncost of Rs.2,00,000/- to the
Complainants.

The complainants are also s&e]qng& r;:]ief w.r.t litigation expenses,
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India ]:nmm] preal nos. 6745-6749 of 2021
titled as M/s Newtech Promoters ﬂm;fﬂ.gvel'upers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of

) e L -u'J-l

Up & Ors. (supra), hag-: he]d E'ha;_:gm allnﬁee is entitled to claim
compensation & Ilngatlﬂn charges under seu:tj oris.12,14,18 and section
19 which is to be d&cide‘d by the adjudicating officer as per section 71
and the quantum qf tﬂmpenwtiun & it gauﬂn expense shall be
adjudged by the adjud;caung DFL"J.EE; havmg dire regard to the factors
mentioned in section 72, The ﬂ_t,lju,djt,aﬂng officer has exclusive
jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation &
legal expenses. Thﬂréifﬁ’fg, the complainan w;ai-*__g advised to appreach the
adjudicating officer Enrﬂs.c.zrélnﬁg. 1:,_]19; II;-E'-|-I'EIf“;Elf__11_H éatiﬁﬁ expenses,
Directions of the au.ithﬁr'-ltjr " IS

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the
authority under section 34(f):

a. The respondent is directed to re-instate the allotted unit or if the

same {s not available then allot an alternative unit of same size &
Page 29 of 31



Complaint No, 1470 of 2023

specifications having similar location and at the same rate at which
the unit was earlier purchased within 2 months from the date of
this order,

The respondent is directed to pay the interest to the complainant
against the paid-up amount at the prescribed rate i.e, 11.10 % p.a.
w.el due date of possession ie, 01.06.2014 till valid offer of
possession after obtaining cnf{]l'. frn::m the competent authority plus
two months or actual handmg”m?ar of possession, whichever is
earlier, as per section ‘[E[l} ﬂf’t"hs; Act of 2016 read with rule 15 of

|u.|l|l g '-C;:-

the rules. MY

1-_._-..

The respondent i is Tutd:her’ difﬂgﬁpﬂ;’tu 15&1,12 a fresh statement of
account as per buﬂﬂer I]ug,,re‘r 5 agréemenx with prescribed rate of
interest i.e, 11. Iﬁ% p.a.-on_the -nutstanding amount towards
cnmp]alnalu,-’a]lﬂtl':ee after ad]ustment fal dEla}i’Ed possession
charges as presc{:iheﬂ under rule | 15 ﬂf ‘the Har}rana Real Estate
(Regulation and [IeveIup mEnt} Rules “2011.

The complainant is dlrected to pay nurstandlng dues, if any, after
adjustment of delay pussessmu charges finterest for the period the
possession is delqj,réd Thereafte*r* the ‘respundcnt shall handover
the possession “of | the unll: after ﬂhtaining of occupation
certificate/CC/part CC from the competent authority as per
obligations under section 11(4)(b) read with section 17 of the Act,
2016 within two months from the date of obtaining the occupation
certificate from the competent Authority and thereafter, the

complainants are obligated to take the physical possession within

Page 30 0f 31



HARERA
-] GUHUGRJ&IM Complaint No. 1470 of 2023

2 months from the date of offer of possession as per Section 19 (10)
of the Act, 2016.

e.  The arrears of such interest accrued from due date of possession
till the date of this order shall be paid by the promoter to the
allottee within a period of 90 days from date of this order and
interest for every month of delay shall be paid by the respondent-

promoter to the allottees befure Iﬂth of the subsequent month as
per rule 16(2) of the rules; = ik

l.-u--\.ll

f. ~ The respondent shall not chapgﬂ. anythmg from the complainant
which is not the part of thﬂ I:rm]ﬂe_;r huyer agreement.

im

31. Complaint stands dlspuﬂed nl"*-‘*_ ;ft S0

b | ..I' i y
— rgan L

32. File be consigned to reglsu;-,r

|
/

i

Al

A iv2'd | | )&/ v -
[Ash:fk Sa ng‘wan] A, i {vriaj-,r Kummar Goyal)
Memb_?r % :; ‘; —— Member
{ﬁnm Kumar) -
L AL Nhairpersdni Bl

Haryana Real E‘,statf: Reglﬂatnrﬁr‘ﬂuthnrlm Gurugram
Date: 29.10.2024

Pape 31 of 31



